

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No. 212 of 2025

L.I. Singh

... Petitioner

- Versus -

Union of India & 3 Ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R
[M. Sundar, CJ]

25.09.2025

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel for sole petitioner and Mr. S. Vijayanand, learned senior PCCG for all 3 (three) respondents.

The writ petitioner who was Brigadier in Indian Army filed W.P.(C) No. 2581 of 2024 in the Delhi High Court assailing order dated 03.11.2023 made in O.A. No. 300 of 2017 by Armed Forces Tribunal ('AFT' for the sake of brevity) Principal Bench, New Delhi.

When the aforementioned writ petition was pending in the Delhi High Court. The writ petitioner sought transfer of the writ petition from Delhi High Court to this Court vide Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 2802 of 2024 in the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 21.01.2025 in afore-referred transfer petition directed transfer of aforementioned writ petition to this Court after respondents file a counter affidavit in the Delhi High Court.

Mr. S. Vijayanand, learned senior PCCG for respondents submits that counter affidavit in Delhi High Court was filed. The counter affidavit dated 07.02.2025 filed in the Delhi High Court is now before this Court, as a part of case file.

Thereafter, case record has been transmitted to this Court and captioned matter is on Board.

In the afore-referred transfer order dated 21.01.2025 made by Hon'ble Supreme Court, there is an observation that captioned matter shall be decided expeditiously. However, today, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel for petitioner and Mr. S. Vijayanand, learned senior PCCG for all respondents request for adjournment citing difficulties at their respective ends.

List 4(four) weeks hence.

List on 03.11.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin