

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 212 of 2025**

L.I. Singh

*.....Petitioner*

**-Versus-**

Union of India and 3 others

*..... Respondents*

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**(ORDER)**

***(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)***

**19.05.2026**

[1] Matter mentioned at half past ten.

[2] Mr. Leo N., learned counsel on record for the writ petitioner and Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG (Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government) for all the respondents are before this Court.

[3] Mr. Leo requests for an adjournment citing personal inconvenience for senior counsel Mr. N. Ibotombi who is to argue the captioned matter.

[4] This Court drew the attention of learned counsel for writ petitioner to order dated 21.01.2025 made by Hon'ble Supreme Court in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 2802 of 2024 and more particularly paragraph 9 thereat wherein Hon'ble Supreme Court observed '.....transferee High Court shall consider and decide the matter most expeditiously without loosing any time.' It is also pointed out that the respondents have filed the counter affidavit.

[5] Faced with the above situation, Mr. Leo N. made a fervent plea for adjournment stating that personal inconvenience for learned senior counsel was unexpected and he requested for a short date.

[6] As request for adjournment is made on the ground of personal inconvenience of learned senior counsel who is to argue the matter, request is acceded to.

[7] List on 10.06.2026.

*Sushil*

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**